
CHARLES TOWN RACES & SLOTS - October 11, 2009 - Race 2
MAIDEN CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three, Four, and Five Year Old Claiming Price: $5,000 - $4,500
Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Outcashem - 50.20 - July 4, 2006)
Purse: $11,000
Available Money: $11,400
Value of Race: $11,400 1st $6,600, 2nd $2,200, 3rd $1,100, 4th $550, 5th $330, 6th $220, 7th $100, 8th $100, 9th $100, 10th $100
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 1:29 Start: Good for all

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
13Sep09 5CT4

16Sep09 2LRL5

14Aug09 9CT8

13Sep09 5CT5

10Sep09 4CT6

17Sep09 4CT10

17Sep09 4CT9

---
13Jul09 8CNL10

---

9
10
6
4
7
2
3
5
8
1

Hewhohasthegold (Perez, Luis)
Sneaky General (Gibbs, Craig)
Washington Street (Monserrate, Jr., Jorge)
Get Ready and Draw (Larrosa, Gustavo)
Wada Zany Day (Whittaker, Dale)
Come On Patrol (Maldonado, Ramon)
Allegheny Fog (Rios-Conde, Alexis)
Bestfriendsforever (Almodovar, Gerald)
Specialpio (Acosta, J.)
Royal Glimmer (Rivera, Javier)

120
118
115
120
118
118
118
120
120
120

LA b
LA b
LA b
LA b
LA bf
LA b
A b
LA b
LA
L b

9
10

6
4
7
2
3
5
8
1

5
2
4
6
3
1
8
10
9
7

2Head

32

62

53

41/2

11/2

73

10
81 1/2

91/2

33

2Head

62

42

51 1/2

1Head

73

10
91/2

8Head

13/4

23 3/4

33/4

4Neck

51/2

62 1/2

7Head

83/4

93/4

10

1.20*
3.60

16.40
6.40

22.10
4.90

52.30
17.30
21.40
33.80

just up final strides
outfinished
gaining late
no match late
even trip
tired
no factor
no threat
little interest
little impact

Fractional Times: 22.65 47.74 Final Time: 54.55
Split Times: (25:09) (6:81)
Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Hewhohasthegold, Chestnut Colt, by Forest Camp out of Ms Versatality, by Opening Verse. Foaled Mar 20, 2006 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Budget Stable. Winning Owner: Pocket Aces Racing

Claiming Prices: 9 - Hewhohasthegold: $5,000; 10 - Sneaky General: $4,500; 6 - Washington Street: $4,500; 4 - Get Ready and Draw:
$4,500; 7 - Wada Zany Day: $4,500; 2 - Come On Patrol: $4,500; 3 - Allegheny Fog: $4,500; 5 - Bestfriendsforever:
$5,000; 8 - Specialpio: $5,000; 1 - Royal Glimmer: $5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Alternating Bass (Stewards), Areyuwithme (Stewards), Western Hobo (Stewards), Zacharys Gold (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $20,551
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

9 Hewhohasthegold 4.40 2.40 2.20
10 Sneaky General 3.80 3.00

6 Washington Street 5.20

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 9-10 16.20 23,497
$2.00 Trifecta 9-10-6 97.60 17,127
$2.00 Superfecta 9-10-6-4 237.60 4,430
$2.00 Daily Double 2-9 74.20 3,205

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 Str Fin

1 Royal Glimmer 7 912 1/2 811 3/4 1010

2 Come On Patrol 1 11/2 1Head 66

3 Allegheny Fog 8 78 78 3/4 78 1/2

4 Get Ready and Draw 6 53 43 1/4 45 1/4

5 Bestfriendsforever 10 1013 1012 1/4 88 1/2

6 Washington Street 4 66 66 3/4 34 1/2

7 Wada Zany Day 3 42 1/2 55 1/4 55 1/2

8 Specialpio 9 811 911 3/4 99 1/4

9 Hewhohasthegold 5 21/2 3Head 13/4

10 Sneaky General 2 31/2 2Head 23/4

Trainers: 9 - Runco, Jeff; 10 - Devereux, Joseph; 6 - Wallace, Roy; 4 - Williams, Jr., Gary; 7 - Jackson, Angelo; 2 - Herbst, Preston; 3 - Obed-Letts,
Keturah; 5 - Cramer, Jeffrey; 8 - Schottroffe, Edward; 1 - Greaves, Vernon

Owners: 9 - Pocket Aces Racing; 10 -Joseph A. Devereux; 6 -Roy L. Wallace; 4 -Gary L. Williams, Jr.; 7 -Angelo G. Jackson; 2 -Preston L. Herbst; 3 -
Glowacki, Dr. Francis; 5 - Sequoia Stables, LLC; 8 - Buffa, Antonio and Russo, Sr., Joseph; 1 - Headingly Stables;

Footnotes
HEWHOHASTHEGOLD dueled from between foes for the early lead, dueled through the stretch and was just up the final strides. SNEAKY GENERAL
dueled from the outside early, dueled with the winner through the drive but was outfinished. WASHINGTON STREET stalked the early pace from the
outside, advanced entering the turn and was gaining late. GET READY AND DRAW well placed from the inside, responded but was no match late. WADA
ZANY DAY went evenly. COME ON PATROL dueled from the inside and tired. ALLEGHENY FOG was no factor. BESTFRIENDSFOREVER was no threat.
SPECIALPIO had little interest. ROYAL GLIMMER had little impact.

Copyright 2009 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


