CHARLES TOWN RACES & SLOTS - October 11, 2009 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three, Four, and Five Year Old **Claiming Price:** \$5,000 - \$4,500 Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Track Record:** (Outcashem - 50.20 - July 4, 2006) **Purse:** \$11,000



Available Money: \$11,400

Value of Race: \$11,400 1st \$6,600, 2nd \$2,200, 3rd \$1,100, 4th \$550, 5th \$330, 6th \$220, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100 Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 1:29 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Sep09 ⁵ CT ⁴	9	Hewhohasthegold (Perez, Luis)	120	LA b	9	5	2 ^{Head}	3 ³	1 ^{3/4}	1.20*	just up final strides
16Sep09 ² LRL ⁵	10	Sneaky General (Gibbs, Craig)	118	LA b	10	2	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3 3/4}	3.60	outfinished
14Aug09 ⁹ CT ⁸	6	Washington Street (Monserrate, Jr., Jorg	e) 115	LA b	6	4	6 ²	6 ²	3 ^{3/4}	16.40	gaining late
13Sep09 ⁵ CT ⁵	4	Get Ready and Draw (Larrosa, Gustavo)	120	LA b	4	6	5 ³	4 ²	4 ^{Neck}	6.40	no match late
10Sep09 ⁴ CT ⁶	7	Wada Zany Day (Whittaker, Dale)	118	LA bf	7	3	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	22.10	even trip
17Sep09 ⁴ CT ¹⁰	2	Come On Patrol (Maldonado, Ramon)	118	LA b	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 1/2}	4.90	tired
17Sep09 ⁴ CT ⁹	3	Allegheny Fog (Rios-Conde, Alexis)	118	Ab	3	8	7 ³	7 ³	7 ^{Head}	52.30	no factor
	5	Bestfriendsforever (Almodovar, Gerald)	120	LA b	5	10	10	10	8 ^{3/4}	17.30	no threat
13Jul09 8CNL10	8	Specialpio (Acosta, J.)	120	LA	8	9	8 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{3/4}	21.40	little interest
	1	Royal Glimmer (Rivera, Javier)	120	Lb	1	7	9 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	10	33.80	little impact
Fractional Times	s: 22.65	47.74	Final Time: 5	4.55							

Split Times: (25:09) (6:81) Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Hewhohasthegold, Chestnut Colt, by Forest Camp out of Ms Versatality, by Opening Verse. Foaled Mar 20, 2006 in Kentucky. Breeder: Budget Stable. Winning Owner: Pocket Aces Racing

Claiming Prices: 9 - Hewhohasthegold: \$5,000; 10 - Sneaky General: \$4,500; 6 - Washington Street: \$4,500; 4 - Get Ready and Draw: \$4,500; 7 - Wada Zany Day: \$4,500; 2 - Come On Patrol: \$4,500; 3 - Allegheny Fog: \$4,500; 5 - Bestfriendsforever: \$5,000; 8 - Specialpio: \$5,000; 1 - Royal Glimmer: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Alternating Bass (Stewards), Areyuwithme (Stewards), Western Hobo (Stewards), Zacharys Gold (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$20,551

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Hewhohasthegold	4.40	2.40	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	9-10	16.20	23,497
10	Sneaky General		3.80	3.00	\$2.00 Trifecta	9-10-6	97.60	17,127
6	Washington Street			5.20	\$2.00 Superfecta	9-10-6-4	237.60	4,430
	-				\$2.00 Daily Double	2-9	74.20	3,205

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	Str	Fin
1	Royal Glimmer	7	9 ^{12 1/2}	8 ^{11 3/4}	10 ¹⁰
2	Come On Patrol	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	6 ⁶
3	Allegheny Fog	8	7 ⁸	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}
4	Get Ready and Draw	6	5 ³	4 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{5 1/4}
5	Bestfriendsforever	10		10 ^{12 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/2}
6	Washington Street	4		6 ^{6 3/4}	3 ^{4 1/2}
7	Wada Zany Day	3		5 ^{5 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}
8	Specialpio	9		9 ^{11 3/4}	9 ^{9 1/4}
9	Hewhohasthegold	5	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
10	Sneaky General	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}

Trainers: 9 - Runco, Jeff; 10 - Devereux, Joseph; 6 - Wallace, Roy; 4 - Williams, Jr., Gary; 7 - Jackson, Angelo; 2 - Herbst, Preston; 3 - Obed-Letts, Keturah; 5 - Cramer, Jeffrey; 8 - Schottroffe, Edward; 1 - Greaves, Vernon

Owners: 9 - Pocket Aces Racing; 10 - Joseph A. Devereux; 6 - Roy L. Wallace; 4 - Gary L. Williams, Jr.; 7 - Angelo G. Jackson; 2 - Preston L. Herbst; 3 - Glowacki, Dr. Francis; 5 - Sequoia Stables, LLC; 8 - Buffa, Antonio and Russo, Sr., Joseph; 1 - Headingly Stables;

Footnotes

HEWHOHASTHEGOLD dueled from between foes for the early lead, dueled through the stretch and was just up the final strides. SNEAKY GENERAL dueled from the outside early, dueled with the winner through the drive but was outfinished. WASHINGTON STREET stalked the early pace from the outside, advanced entering the turn and was gaining late. GET READY AND DRAW well placed from the inside, responded but was no match late. WADA ZANY DAY went evenly. COME ON PATROL dueled from the inside and tired. ALLEGHENY FOG was no factor. BESTFRIENDSFOREVER was no threat. SPECIALPIO had little interest. ROYAL GLIMMER had little impact.

Copyright 2009 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.